## ORDINANCE BILL NO.15 FOR 2023

## ORDINANCE NO.\_\_\_\_\_

SWEET HOME ORDINANCE AMENDING SHMC SECTION 1.01.010 PERTAINING TO CODE COMPILERS AND SHMC SECTION 12.04.010 (C) PERTAINING TO DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENTS.

WHEREAS, The City of Sweet Home is updating its adoption section of the SHMC to keep current with city procedures on the compilation of the code and is updating wording that needs to be reflected in other parts of the code to be consistent with the new zoning code.

Now therefore,

The City of Sweet Home does ordain as follows:

Section 1. SHMC Section 1.01.010 is amended to read as follows:

There is adopted the "Sweet Home Municipal Code", as has been and is now and hereafter compiled, edited, and published for the City of Sweet Home by American Legal Publishing Corporation, Cincinnati, Ohio; by any subsequent publishing company hired by the City of Sweet Home for said purpose; and by the City of Sweet Home.

Section 2. SHMC Subsection 12.04.010C is amended by removing therefrom the word "non-remonstrance" and replacing it with the word "development" before the word agreement therein.

PASSED by the Council and approved by the Mayor this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Manager - Ex Officio City Recorder